Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Arden Estates Ltd  /

Company number

02796512

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
9136 of 2014

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full  f\We {a)
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

Edward Gecrge Boyle
KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf

London

E14 5GL

James Robert Tucker
KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf
London

E14 5GL

Joint Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

{b) Insert dates  from

to

(b) 05 May 2016 /

4
(b) 09 September 2016

Signed

Dated

£J ga7£¢

Joint Administrator

9 November 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact informatien that you give will be wisible
to

searchers of the public record

Deanna Shore
KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square
London E14 5GL

United Kingdom
| Tel 020 73118993

AR

16/11/2016 #106
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Compantes at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




cutting through complexity ™

De Stefano Property Group
Ltd and certain
subsidiaries - in
Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report
for the period 5 May 2016 t0 9
September 2016

4 November 2016

AZ1 16/11/2016 #117
COMPANIES HOUSE




Notice to creditors

Tius progress report provides an update on the admunistrations of the Group

We have included {Appendix 4) an account of all amounts received and payments made since the
date of our appointment

We have also explained our future strategy for the administrations and how likely it 1s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other impartant information in this progress report such as the costs which we have
incurred to date

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document 1s attached (Appendix 7

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, hitp //www insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+DF204A5857 html We
hope this 13 helpfut 1o you

Please also note that an Important legal notice about this progress report is attached
{Appendix 8).

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK himited lisbiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fsms aflilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and dishursements

5 Future strategy

Appendix 1 Company names

Appendix2  Statutory information

Appendix3  Group Structure

Appendix 4  Joint Administrator’s receipts and payments accounts
Appendix5  Schedule of expenses

Appendix 6  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 7  Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this report

m Sen Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited kabdity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG natwork of indepandent member finmis alliiated with KPMG Internauonal
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

47

48




1

8]

Executive summary

This progress report covers the administrations of the 13 Companies i the period from 6 May
2016 to 9 September 2016 It does not cover the adnunistrations of a further 8 group companes
which we expect to close shortly

Woe continued to trade those companies that stll held assots until a buyer was found for the
properties Since our last report, we hava completed a sale of the last property in the Group, being
33 High Street Tonbridge and finahsed a settlement for the CPO on Burlington House, Dover
{Section 2 - Prograss to date)

There remains a shortfall to the Secured Creditors (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends
paid) The only compantes covered by thus report which had employees were LHPHL and AEL We
are not aware of any preferential dlaims in any of these companigs (Section 3 - Divadend prospects
and dividends paid)

Based on current estimates, tha only company that will have sufficient funds for a further
distribution to its unsecured creditors 13 OPL (by virtus of the prescnbed part ansing in this entity)
Wa do not expact that there will be any further distribution to the unsecured creditors of any other
company in the Group (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dwvidends paid)

The 13 admiristrations are currently due te end on 16 December 2016 However, this progress
report supports an application to Court to constder a 12-month extension for each of the
Companies to 16 December 2017 (Section 5 — Future strategy)

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous progress
reporls and proposals 1ssued to the Companies creditors which can bs found at

http./Awww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+DF204A5857 htm! Unless stated otherwise, all
amoumns In this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT

beo By b

Ed Boyle
Joint Administrator

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, o UK imited labihity partnership and

a member firm of the XPMG network of independent member fums affiated with KPMG International 1
Coopesatve, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the admunistrations and on our progress 1o date 1t
follows the information prowided In our previous progress reports,

2.1 Strategy and progress to date
Strategy

As wa have stated in our previous reports, following our appointment we continued to trade the
Companies with a view to completing a sale of the properties Duning the pernod covered by this
report we have completed a sale of the Group's remaming property at 33 High Street Tonbndge and
on 8 July 2016 we finalised the CPO compensation with DDC All of the Companies’ properties have
now been sold

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations duning the penod are set out in the attached receipts and payments accounts (Appendix
4)

Summanes of the most significant realisations durning the penod are provided below

OPL Burlington House, Dover

Following on from the general vesting order and successful negotiation of an inclusive settlement in
respect of the CPO compensation, we have recewved the settlement funds of £330,000 from DDC
This matter has now been concluded

LHTL 33 High Street, Tonbndge

Woe completed the sale of 33 High Street, Tonbndge on 14 June 2016 for a gross consideration of
£560,000 Both the Lenders and Coutts held secunity over this property

Service charge refund

Duning the peniod we have received a total refund of £68,590 across the CL, LHFSL, LHTL and SIL
astates This refund is in relation to cash remaining in the service charge accounts, formerly
controfled by our managing agents and now paid back to the respective admunistration estates
Bank Interest

During the period we have received bank interest totalling £1,050 across the Campanies on balances
held in the respective administration bank accounts

Prescribed part dividend

LHPHL recewed a dvidend of £59,936 from LHWL

m Seo Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP. a UK brmted Labilty parninership end
a member firm of tha KPMG natwork of independent member firms atfilistad with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entily All nghts reserved

2




2.3 Costs

Payments made in this peried by each of the Companies are set out in the attached receipts and
payments accounts {Appendix 4}

Summanes of the most stignificant payments made dunng the period are provided below

Legal fecs

During the period we paid a total of £5,006 n respect of legal fees This represents a payment to AG
for therr advice In assisting with the DDC CPO compensation

In add:tion to the amount stated above a further fee of £25,519 was paid to AG for their adwvice i
connection to the sale of 33 High Street, Tonbnidge

Other professional costs

During the period we have incurred other professional costs totalling £2,500 These costs were
tncurred tn relation to investigations into the potential existence of a performance bond in respect of a
pre-appomtment planning permission and developmeant opportunity connected o the land owned by
AEL The investigations subsequently confirmed that no bond had been put in place

Agent's fee

We have incurred agent's fees totalling £26,742 in the reporting period which pradomunantly
represents payments made to CBRE in respect of ther advice in assisting with the DDC CPO
compensation ’

2.4  Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred dunng the period, whether paid or unpaid, In the schedule of
expenses attached for each Company (Appendix 5)

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

3.1 Secured creditors

The value of the Group's assets was less than the value of the Lender’'s debt, which totals
approximately £75 milion Therefore the Lenders will not be repaid in full

During the penod, we have distnbuted £650,183 to the Lenders Of this sum, £350,246 related to
fixed charge realisaticns and £299,937 related to floating charge realisations

Following the sale of 33 High Street, Tonbridge £604,445 was distributed to the Secured Creditors
Of this, £495,899 was distributed to Coutts and £8,546 was distnbuted to the Lenders

3.2 Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferentia! claims against the Companies

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it 1s unkkely that there will be any further dividends available to the
Companies’ unsecured creditors, with the exception of a distribution of the prescrnbed part to those
creditors with claims agamst OPL.

m Ses Nobice Aboul this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UX kmited habdity partnership and
& member firm of tha KPMG network of independent member fiems affiliated with KPMG International 3
Cotperative, 8 Swiss antily All nghis reserved




Woe anticipate that unsecured creditors of OPL should receive a dividend of lass than 1pin the £

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

it 13 for the Secured Creditors to fix the basis of our remuneration (as there are no prefarential
creditors and we not expect there to be any funds available for unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of the prescrnbed part)

Our remuneration was fixed by the Secured Creditors on the basis of a fixed fee plus a percentage of
gross reahisations

Furthermore, tn the event that the Companies have other non-property assets which are realisable,
and if there 1s a distribution to be made in any of the Comparues, we may agree a separale fee
arrangement with creditors in respect of this work

As previously advised, our fees have been split between the Companies' estates where there are
sufficient funds {based on information available to us at the tme) and with the relevant approval from

tha Secured Creditors

tn respect of LHTL, a separate fee applies regarding the property at 33/33a High Street, Tonbndge
over which Coutts holds secunity Our remuneration for this adnmiistraon was based on capped
tme costs, where we have agreed a fes of £30,000 plus disbursements and VAT with Coutls

Our total ttime costs have exceeded the fees drawn to date i respect of each of the Companies No
fees have been drawn during this period

Time costs

From 5 May 2016 to 9 September 2016, we have incurred time costs of £150,934 These represent
386 hours at an average rate of £391 per hour

Dishursements

During the period, we have not incurred any disbursements

Additionat information

We have attached {Append:x 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the perod from & May 2016 to 9 Septamber 2016
We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

5 Future strategy

5.1 Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Companies n order to
achiave the purpose of each admimstration This will include but not be hmited to

* Realising the remaiming debtors {where apphcable),
ME' See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved € 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted hatality partnership and

a membar hirm of the KPMG network of independeant member fums aifitiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entily All nghts reserved

4




o Duistnbuting funds to the Lenders,

* Adjudicating the clams of the unsecured craditors in OPL, and declaning/paying a dividend to
the unsecured creditors of this company (as approprate}, and

* Setthng all administration lrabihties, including our remuneration

5.2 Extension of the administrations
The duration of an adnministration 18 restricted to 12 months from the dats of commaencement unless
1it1s extendad with the permussion of creditors or the Court

The adnumistrations ara currently due to end on 16 December 2016

Howaver, this progress report accompantes an application to Court to consider a 12-month extension
for each of the 13 Companies to 16 December 2017 to atlow us mors tme to cemplete all
outstanding matters in the adnumistrations as detailed in this report

5.3 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 9 March 2017 or earher if the
adrministrations have been complated prior to that time

m Seo Notice Abou! ttus Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK Iinuted liabilty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of indepandent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

5




Appendix 1 Company names

This progress report covers the following administration appointments, collectively referred to as “De Stefano Property Group bimited and certain
subsidiaries” or “the Companies” or “the Group”

Qur previous reports are available to view at h

Full company name Abbreviation Website link

Arcadian Estates Limited AEL https Jiwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC12B5151 html
Arden Estates Limited AREL https /fwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC12C3901 html
Circuitport Limited CcL https./iwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC12E3832 html
De Stefano Property Group Lirmuted DSPGL https./iwww insclvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC11C3357 html
London & Henley (Friar Street) Limited LHFSL https./iwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC12B1032 html
London & Henley {Middie Brook Street) Limited LHMBSL https//www nsolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC11F0024 html
London & Henley (Reading) Lirmited LHRL https Jiwww insolvency-kpmg ¢o uk/case+KPMG+REC1143111 htm
Longdon & Henley (Tonbndge) Limited LHTL https //www insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC12C2449 html
London & Henley Properties Lirited LHPL hitps./iwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC11F5157 html
London & Henley Property Holdings Limited LHPHL https /Asww msaolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC1645852 himl
London & Henley Retail Properties Limited LHRPL https./awww.insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC11E5049 html
Qaklea Properties Limited OPL https /www insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC11F5632 htmi
Stratford Investments Limited SIiL https./imww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+REC1151216 html

% mnoz%no.puos?mm»uo:2.:963323omo._m_ouz_orr_u.mcx_ﬂ..;oa_&gznn;nﬂmwiuauBmaaoqmauorsogm:ogo}o‘_anuaaaaanagao;_.aa
affisted with KPMG International Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 2

Company information
Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Prasent reqistered office
Company Directors

Administration information
Administration appo:ntment

Appointor

Date of appoimrnent
Joint Adrmunistrators
Pumpose of the admimistration

Functions

Current admiistration expiry date
Presenbed Part

Estimated values of the Net
Property and Prescribed Part
Prescnbed Pant distnbution
Application of EC Regulations

Statutory information

Arcadian Estates Limited

03 Oecember 1993

02877511

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 40L%

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 4LX
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Franeis De Stefano

The admirustrahion appointment granted in High
Court of Justice, 9140 of 2014

Nationwide Building Society acting m s capacity as
agent and Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014

Ed Boyte and Jim Tucker

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Cornpany were wound up

The functions of the Joint Admimistrators are being
exercised by them individually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

16 December 2016
The Prescribed Part is not applicable on this case
(Section 3 3}

n/a

£C Regulauons apply and these proceetings will be
the Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulations

Arden Estates Lirmited
05 March 1593
02796512

25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 4LX

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 41X
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The administration appointment granted it High
Court of Justice, 9136 of 2014

Nationwide Building Society acting in its capagity s
agent and Secunity Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014

Ed Boyle and Jm Tucker

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Comparny were wound up

The functions of the Joint Admimistrators are being
exercsed by them mndividually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

16 December 2016

The Prescnbed Part 1s not applicable on this case
{Section 3 3}

nfa

EC Regutations apply and these proceedings will be
the Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulations

Circurtport Limited
31 December 1996
03297929

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 4LX

25 Dover Street, London, Engfand, W15 41X
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The admunistration appointment granted i High
Court of Jusuce, 9135 of 2014

Nationwide Building Soctety acting in its capacity as
agent and Secunty Trustea for the Lenders

17 December 2014
Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

Achieving 8 better result for the Company’s
creditors as @ whole than would be likety if the
Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being
exercised by them individually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

16 December 2016

The Prescribed Part 1s not applicable on this case
{Section 3 3)

na

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings wall be
the Main Proceadings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulations

kbl

See Notice About this Repart All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, 2 UK irmuted Labil
affiliated with XPMG Internatonal Cooperative, & Swiss entity All nghts reserved

ty parinership end a member fum of the KPMG network of independent member firms




: Torpany information
Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office
Company Directors
Administration information

Admimstration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Admimistrators

Purpose of tha administration

Functions

Current admunistration expiry
date

Prescrnibed Part

Esumated values of the Net
Property and Prescribed Part

Prescnbed Part distnbution

Application of EC Regulations

De Stefano Property Group Limited
21 Fabruary 2003

04673687

25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 4LX

25 Dover Street, London, England, W18 4LX
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Squars, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The admimistration appomntment granted in High
Court of Justce, 9121 of 2014

Nationwide Building Society acting in 1ts capacity as
agant and Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014
Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

Achigving 2 better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely f the
Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators ara being
exercised by them individuaily cor together in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

16 December 2016

The Prescnbed Part 1s not apphcable on this case
{Secton 3 3}

nfa

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be
the Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulatrons

London & Henley (Friar Street) Limited

20 February 2002

04377599

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 41X

25 Dover Straet, London, England, W1S 4LX
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francts De Stefano

The adrministrabon appointment granted in High
Court of Justice, 9150 of 2014

Nationwide Buillding Society acting i 1ts capacity as
agent and Security Trustes for the Lenders

17 December 2014
Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

Achieving a better result for tha Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company weare wound up

The functions of the Jomt Administratars are being
exercised by them individually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

16 December 2016
The Prescribed Part 15 not applicable on this case
{Saction 3 3)

nfa

EC Regulations 2pply and these proceedings will be
the Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
€C Regutations

London & Henley (Middle Brook Street] Limited
22 Apnl 1933

03757657

25 Dover Street, London, Engtand, W15 4LX

25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 41X
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The adrministration appoinitment granted in High
Court of Justice, 9163 of 2014

Natonwide Bulding Society acting 1n 1ts capacity as
agent and Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014

Ed Boyle and Jirn Tucker

Achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be Iikely if the
Company wera wound up

The functions of the Joint Adrmuristrators are baing

exercised by them individually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100{2}

16 December 2016
The Prescribed Part s not applicable on this case
{Section 3 3}

nfa

£C Regulations apply and these proceedings will be
the Mamn Proceedings as defined tn Article 3 of the
EC Regulauons

% Sae Notice About this Report All aghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UX kmited habihity partnership and 8 mermber firm of the KPMG network of independent mamber tirms
na__mﬁas._nzx_u,;m_aoéaoa_noouoaucn.om,suma:qzE:ozﬁamn?oa



- Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Prawvious registered office
Present registered cffice
Company Crectors
Administration information

Administration 2ppointrment
Appointor

Date of appointment
Jaint Administrators

Purpose of the administration
Functions

Current adrministration expiry
date
Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net

Property and Prescribed Part
Prescnbed Part distnbution

Application of EC Regulations

London & Henley (Reading) Limited
17 February 2000

03927920

25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 4LX

25 Dover Street, London, England, WS 4LX
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The admunistration appointment granted in High
Court of Jusuce, 9166 of 2014

Nationwide Bullding Society acung iy i1ts capacity as
agent and Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014
Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

Achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Admiristrators are being

exercised by them individually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

16 December 2016

Tha Prescribed Part ts not applcable on this case
(Section 3 3)

n/a

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be
the Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulauons

London & Henley (Tonbndge) Limited

21 February 2000

03930262

25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 41X

25 Dover Straet, London, England, W15 4LX
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The administration appointment granted in High
Court of Justice, 9138 of 2014

Natonwide Bulding Society acting in 1ts capacity as
agent and Security Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014

Ed Bovle and Jim Tucker

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Admenistrators are being

exercised by them indvidually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100{2)

16 December 2016
The Prescnbed Part 1s not applicable on this case
{Section 3 3}

nfa

EC Regulatons apply and these proceedings will be
the Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulauons

London & Henley Properties Limited

27 March 1936

03179136

25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 4LX

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 4LX
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis Da Stefano

The administration appointment granted in High
Court of Justice, 9137 of 2014

Nationwide Building Society actng in its capacity as
agent and Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014

Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as 2 whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being

exeraised by them indwidually or together
accordance wath Paragraph 100(2),

16 December 2016
The Prascnbed Part 1s not applicable on this case
(Section 3 3)

nfa

EC Regulatons apply end these proceedings will be
the Main Proceedings as defined in Arucle 3 of the
EC Regulatcns

kb

See Notice About this Report. All nghts raserved © 20186 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Labii
aftilated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved

ty partnershup and a member furn of the KPMG network of mdependent member firms




FCompany information
Company and Trachng name
Date of incorparation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Presant reqistered office

Company Directors
Administration information

Adrrunistration appomtment
Appointor

Date of appointment
Joint Adrruristrators

Purpose of the admumistration
Functions

Current adminustration expiry
date
Prescribed Part

Esturnated values of the Net
Property and Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distnbution

. kbiE

London & Henley Property Holdings Limited

08 December 1982

01685064

25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 4LX

25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 4LX
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The administration appotntment granted in High
Court of Justce, 9165 of 2014

Nationwide Building Society acting in 1ts capacity as
agent and Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014

£d Bovyle and Jm Tucker

Achigving a better result for the Company’s
creditors 25 @ whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Adrministrators are being
exercised by them indmvidually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2}

16 December 2016
The Prescribed Part 1s not apphicable on this case
{Section 3 3)

nfa

London & Henley Retall Properties Limited
30 December 1996

03297383
25 Dover Street, London, England, W18 4LX
25 Dover Street, London, England, W15 41X
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square. London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The admmistration appointment granted in High
Court of Justice, 9167 of 2014

Nauonwide Bullding Society acung in its capacity a8s
agent 2nd Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014

Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Adrministrators are being
exercised by them indvidually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2}

16 December 2016
The Prescnbed Part 1s not applicable on this case
(Section 3 3}

nfa

Qaklea Properties Limited

29 February 1888

02225208

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 4LX

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 4LX
XPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stefano

The administration appomntment granted in High
Court of Justice, 9173 of 2014

Nauonwide Bulding Soctety acting in 1ts capacity as
agent and Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 Dacemnber 2014
Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

Achigving 8 better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Company were wound up

The funcuons of the Joint Administrators are being
exercised by them indrmadually or together in
accordance with Paragraph 100{2)

18 December 2016

The Prascribed Part has been taken into account
when determining the dividend prospects for
unsecured creditors {Secton 3 3).

Esumated Prescnbed Part is £19,000 before costs
of agreeing claims and making distribution to
creditors

The Jomnt Admunistrators do not intend to apply to
Court 10 obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply Accordingly, the Joint Adrinistrators
interd to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors

See Notice About this Report All aghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK krmeted hatxlity pantnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member firms
affiliated with KPMG Internatonal Cooperative, a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved

10



Application of EC Regulations | EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be | EC Regulations apply and these proceedings willbe | EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be
the Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the the Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the the Main Proceedings as defined tn Article 3 of the
EC Regulatons EC Regulations EC Regulations

% See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK lirated habiity partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG Internaunonal Cooperative, a Swiss snuty All rights reserved

1"




DR -

‘Gompany, information

Compary and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors
Administration information

Admuirustration appointment
Appointor

Date of appointment
Joint Admirustrators

Purpose of the admicustration
Functions

Current admimstration expiry
date
Prescnbed Part

Estimated values of the Net

Property and Prescribed Part
Presenbed Part distnbution

Application of EC Regulations

Stratford Investments Limited

05 March 1993

02796515

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 41X

25 Dover Street, London, England, W1S 4LX
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
John Francis De Stafano

The admunistration appointment granted v High
Court of Justice, 9177 of 2014

Natronwide Building Society acting in its c2pacity as
agent and Secunty Trustee for the Lenders

17 December 2014
Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker ’

Achieving a better resuit for the Company’s
creditors as a who'e than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Admirustrators are being
exercised by them indwidually or tegether in
accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

16 December 2016
Tha Prescribed Part 1s not applicable on this case
{Section 3 3)

nfa

EC Regulations apply and these proceadings will be
the Mam Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulations

g See Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited [:abiliry partnership and 8 member firm of tha XPMG network of independent mamber firms

-~

affilated wath KPMG Internazonal Cooperative a Swrss entity Al nghts reserved

12



Appendix 3 Group Structure

.C3 var
o5 O ~0mrsTEor sppolreTt over Prooerty =oldng Compary
(] AcminsTation £S5 rTTEM ovar Srarenc Sing Comosny
C3™G. g Perer: CompeTy owmoT p UL
1 Cloging - 1630 Cormpenes oo entoratod 1D D SC36C pnar  1EA2N6
LmP
]
L 1 i i
SiL LIMSSL LeE
R RA. oL
¢ _ S ——
ESL
{Closing) T crL
|
= L=PGL RL ||
- LuesL {Ciostag) 1Qoeingd
(Costng}t
e
LHL
{Cloaing)
i | ] } |
- LH=AL , LN
AREL AS. Closing) AL (Giosing)

% See Notice About thes Report All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK hirmuted kabiity partnershep and a mernber fim of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, & Swiss entity All nghts reserved

13




Appendix 4 Joint Administrator's receipts and payments accounts

Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014

Statement of Aflairs (E} To 09/09/2016 (£}  To 09/09/2016 (£}
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Diract 1abour NIL {6,210 33}
Direct expenses NIL (21 43)
PAYE/NIC NIL {2,020 05)
NIL {8,261 81)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL (2 63)
NIL (2 63)
Trading surplus/(deficit) NIL (8,254 44}
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 3,000,000 00
Tenant Deposits NIL 6,950 47
NIL 3,005,950 47
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utihttes (235 47) (6,191 16)
Administrators’ fees NIL (74,000 00)
Adrunistrators’ expenses NIL {245 00}
Legal fees NiL {78,273 62)
Other Professional Costs {2,500 00} {22,373 08}
Other property consultants NIL (54,162 88)
Agents’Naluers' fees (2) NIL (70,856 06)
Repaus & maintenance NIL {89,690 42)
Bank chargas NIL {89 00}
Ground rent NiL (83,538 04}
Landlord Service Charge Contributions NIL {215,199 40)
Sale Apporttonment NIL {10,666 12)
(2.735 47) {705,344 78)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (2,166,000 00}
NIL {2,166,000 00}

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK muled babiity partnership and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member litms affilated with KPMG International 14
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




kkME

ASSET REALISATIONS
Premium
Rent
Insurance receipts

Service charge recewved in error

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Trading surplusfldeficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Service charge receved in error
Admirestrators’ fees
Admemistrators’ expenses
Agents'Valuars' fees
Rates

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'sble
Currant Account
Tenant Depos:it Account
Fixed charge VAT recable
Fixed charge VAT payable
Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT control
Fixed charge VAT control

NIL 2,850,000 00
NIL 143.810 44
NIL 3,672 00
NIL 8,094 85
CONIL 3,006,477 29
163 33 3,763 31
NIL 17,468 97
NIL (8,254 44)
163 33 12,977 84
NIL (8,994 85)
NIL (42,182 00)
NIL (1,244 90)
NIL (1,826 54)
NIL {138 73)
NIL {489 00)
NIL {54,876 02)
NIL (2,940,000 00)
NiIL (2,940,000 00)
(2.572.14) 169,184.80
8,957 03

155,081 95

5,992 67

89,555 43

(800,000 00)

(595,341 63)

517,906 11

777,033 24

159,184 80

Sea Notice About thus Report Al rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK mited katwity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms atfilisted wath KPMG Interationsl 15

Coopaerative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




Arden Estatas Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014
Statemant of Affairs (£} To 09/09/2016 (E)  To 09/09/2016 (£}
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct {abour NIL (587 06)
Direct expenses NIL {21 43)
PAYE/NIC NIL {329 40}
NIL (937 89)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professions! fees NIL {2 63)
NIL {2 63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 7,200,000 00
Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 95,436 47
Tenant Deposits NIL 60,145 83
NIL 7.355,582 30
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ fees NIL (106,566 00)
Adrministrators’ expanses NIL {249 80)
Legal fees NIL {68,686 11}
Other Professional Costs NiL. {4,165 15)
Agents'NValuers' feas NiL (10,618 58)
Agents'Valuers® fees {2} NIL {51,488 62)
Repairs & Maintenance NIL (600 OO}
Bank charges NIL (26 00
Ground Rent NIL (197,338 22)
Sale Apporttonment NIL (212,080 62)
NIL (641,818 10}
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor {60,000 00) (6,628,551 30}
{60,000 00} (6,628,551 30}
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent NiL 413,897 82
Insurance receipts NIL 15740
NIL 414,055 22

m Seo Notca About this Report All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK hrruted lability parinership and
a member firm of tha KPMG network of independent member firms afliliated wath KPMG Internatonal 16
Cooparative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank nterest, gross 41 62 1,438 82
Trading surplusf{deficit) NIL {940 52)
41 62 498 30

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'Naluers® fees NIL {5,840 99)
Bank charges {20 00) (268 00)
(20 00} (6,108 99}

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge ) NIL {445,425 23)
NIL (445,425 23)
(59.978.38) 48,232 20

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 844 81
Current Account 14,763 09
Fixed charge VAT rec'sbloe 46,132 51
Floating ch VAT payable {62,811 06}
Floating ch VAT control 69,312 85
48,232.20

Circuitport Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 05/05/2016  From 1712/2014

Statement of Affarrs (F) To 05/09/2016 (£}  To 09/09/2016 (£)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL (587 06)
Direct expenses NIL {21 43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (329 40)
NIL {937 89}
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL {2 63)
NiL {2 63)
Trading surplus/{deficlt) NIL {940 52)

m See Notice About this Report Al nghts raservad © 2016 KPMG LLP, o UX Iimated liability parinershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of ndependent member firma afflifiated with KPMG International 17
Cooperatve, 8 Swiss enlity All nghts reserved




FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Freehold property NIL 5,600,000 00
Service charge refund 6,508 89 6.508 89
6,508 89 5,606,508 89
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ feos NIL {82,884 00)
Adnunistrators’ expenses NIL {245 00)
Legal fees NIL {49,772 28)
Other Professional Costs NIL 8,813 65)
Other Property Consultants NIL {10,483 22)
Agents'Valuers' feas (2) MNIL {104,498 78)
Bank charges NIL {46 00)
Landlord service charge contnbutions NIL {31,213 37)
Sale Apportionment NIL {108,265 12)
NIL {396,221 42)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (5,130,694 98]
NIL (5.130,694 98)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent NIL 143,814 04
Insurance receipts NIL 3,66317
NIL 147,377 21
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 61 67 6730
Sundry refunds NIL 1,422 C0
Trading surplusfideficit) NIL {940 52)
AWAITING ANALYSIS NIL 5,500 00
G167 6,654 49
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'NValuers' fees NiL (2,222 75)
Rates NIL (355 50)
Bank charges {20 00} {215 00)
{20 00 {2,793 25)
FLLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge {80,000 00} {180,000 00)
{80,000 00 {180,000 00}
{73,449.44) 50,830.94

Seo Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted habihity partnership and
a member firm of tha KPMG network of independent member fums aifiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved 18




REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rac’able 386 81
Current Account 27,016 80
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 52,697 34
Floating ch VAT payable (29,470 98)
Floating ch VAT control 200 97

50,830.94

De Stefano Proparty Group Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014

Statement of Affairs (£) To 09/09/2016 (£}  To 09/09/2016 (E)
TRADING EXPENSES
Bank charges & mterest NIL (52 00}
NIL {52 00}
Trading surplus/{deflcit) NIL {52.00)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Loan lrom Secured' Creditor NIL 160,725 17
NIL 160,725 17
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Lega! fees NIL {17,300 00y
Bank charges NIL (89 00
Dist to lender to pay pre appt legal {ea NIL {42,229 25)
NIL (59,618 25)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL {160,725 17)
NIL {160,725 17}
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts NIL 1,419,140 24
Coutts Rent NiL 2,025 00
Service Charge Recaved in Error NiL 43,359 06
Cash at bank NIL 101,220 94
Rent NIEL 58,836 65
NIL 1,624,681 89
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 208 11 5,250 52

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habsity pertnerstup and
a mamber frm of tha KPMG network of independent member fums affiliated with KPMG internationat 19
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved




Sundry rafunds
Trading surplusf{deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS

Pre appt serv chgfrant return pymis

Funding to subsidianes
Irrecoverable VAT
Statutory advertising

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Currant Account
Fixed charga VAT rac'able
Floating ch VAT payable

London & Henlay (Friar Strast) Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

1000 52 50

NIL {52 00}

218 11 5,251 02

NIL ‘(108,619 76)

NIL (12,071 84)

NIL (8,017 85}

NIL {253 80}

{20 00) {800 56)

{20 00} {129,763 81)
(100,000 Q0) (1,320,000 00}
{100,000 00} (1,320,000 00)
{99,801.89) 120,450.85
50 76

128,774 99

3,460 00

{11,834 90)

120,450.85

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014
Statement of Affairs (E) To 09/09/2016 {€)  To 09/09/2016 ()

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL {587 06)
Drrect expenses NiL (21 43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (329 40)
NIL {937 89)

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees NIL {2 63)
NIL (2 63)
Trading surplus/{deficit} NIL {940.52)

ELME} Ses Notice About this Report All nghts raserved € 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted liability parinarship and
a member frm of the KPMG network of ndependent member firms afliiated with KPMG Intarnational 20

Cooperative, 8 Swiss enlity All nghts raserved




kklib!

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Freehold property
Service charge refund

Loan from Secured Creditor

FIXED CHARGE CCSTS

Utihties

Adnunistrators’ fees
Administrators’ expenses
Legal fees

Other Professional Costs
Other Properly Consultants
Agents'NValuers' feas (2)
Repairs & Maintenanco
Bank chargas

Sale Apportionment

FIXED CHAfiGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS

Rent

Insurance recepts

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Trading surplusfidehcit)

COST OF REALISATIONS

Agents'Naluers' fees

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec'able

NiL 1,475,000 Q0
5,685 07 5,685 07
NIL 3,654 95
5,685 07 1,484,340 02
NIL (328 30

NIL (21,831 00)

NIL (387 90}

NIL {23,057 80}

NIL (6,997 GE)

NIL {7,413 32)
(4,458 QO) (26,203 32)
NIL (9,489 36}

NIL (12 00}

NIL (39,690 83)
(4,458 00) {135,411 49)
NIL {1.321,250 24)

NIL (1,321,260 24)

NiL 58,300 00

NIL 1,142 60

NIL 59,442 60

44 20 26950
NIL 64 81

NIL (940 52}

44 20 1616 21}
NiL (966 61)

{20 00} {178 00)
(20 00} (1,144 61)
NIL (42,424 69)

NIL (42,424 69)
1,251.27 42,935.38
135 65

See Nouice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK inited kability partnership and
a member {irm of the KPMG network of mdependent member lirms affitiated with KPMG Internations! 21
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Curient Account 43,394 63

Fixed charge VAT rec’able 17,862 22
Floating ch VAT payabla {11,897 94)
floatng ch VAT control {6,569 08)

42,935 38

London & Hanlay (Middie Brook Strest) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014
Statement of affaus {£) To 09/09/2016 (€}  To 09/09/2016 (£}

NIL NIL

London & Hanley (Reading) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & paymants

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014
Statement of affawrs (£) To 09/09/2016 (€)  To 09/09/2016 (£}

NIL NIL

London & Henley {Tonbridge) Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts
From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014

Statemsnl of Aflairs (£} To 09/09/2016(f)  To 09/09/2016 (E)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIt (587 06)
Direct expenses NIL {21 43)
PAYEMIC NiL {329 40)
NIL {937 89)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL {263
NIL (2 63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIt (940 52)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 2,975,000 00
Coutts Property 560,000 00 560,000 00

%El Sea Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnerstup and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms afliliated wath KPMG [nternational 22
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




lebiE)

Service charge refund

Tenant Deposits

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utihues
Administrators’ fees
Administrators’ expenses
Legal fees
Other Prolessional Costs
Other property consultants
Agents'Valuers' faes (2)
Coults sale costs
Repairs & Maintenance
Bank charges
Coutts proparty expenses
Landlord Service Charge Contributions
Sala Apportionment

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor

Coutts property distnibution

54,008 98 54,008 98
NIL 4,664 70
£14,008 98 3,503,673 68
NIL (142 05)

NIL (44,032 00}

NIL (257 75)

NIL {40,158 21)

NIL (7,164 66)

NIL {6,126 41)

NIL (33,307 93)
{25,518 94} (265,518 94)
NIL {6C0O 00)

NIL {6 00)

NIL {12,596 73

NIL {5,574 74)

NIL {78,510 76}
(25,518 94) {263,996 18)
(31,000 00} (2,730,606 63)
{504,445 14) (504,445 14}

(535,445 14)

(3,235,061 77)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Coutts Rent NIL 32,020 00
Service charge received in error NIL 1,507 96
Rent NIL 162,916 94
Insurance receipts NIL 12,853 64
NIL 209,298 54
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 184 52 850 61
Sundry refunds NIL 3,655 24
Trading surplus/deficit) NIL {940 52}
184 52 3,46523
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre appt serv chgfrent return payments NIL (1,507 86)
Agents'/NValuers' fees NIL (2,333 79)
Re-drechion of mail NIL (24 38)
Bank charges {40 00) (622 20}
{40 00} {4,488 33)
Sea Notica About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK Emited kabiity parinerstup and
a member fium of tha KPMG network of independent member tirms allikated with KPMG Internations! 23

Cooperalive, @ Swiss antity Al nghts reserved




FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge NIL (120,000 00}
NIL {120,000 00)
63,189 42 192,901.17

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 3813
Current Account 179,216 29
Fixed charge VAT rec’ablo 3224888
Floating ch VAT payabla (30,739 80)
Floating ch VAT control 11,857 67
192,901.77

London & Henlay Propertias Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 05/06/2016  From 17/12/2014

Statement of Affairs (E) To 09/09/2018 (£)  To 09/09/2016 (£}
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Drract labour NIL (587 06)
Direct expenses Nil {21 43)
PAYEMIC NiL {329 40}
NIL {937 89)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professionsl fees NiL (263
NIL {2 63)
Trading surplus/{deticit) NIL {940.52}
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 10,600,000 00
Loan from Secured Creditor NiL 1,286 00
Tenant Deposits MIL 16,016 69
NIL 10,617,302 69
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utilities NIL {1,426 25)
Admunistrators’ fees NIL (156,887 GO}
Admimistrators' expenses NIL (1,017 41}
Legal fees NiL (98.813 62)
Other Professional Costs NIL (9,945 61)

m See Notica About this Report Allnghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK krited batlity partnership and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms aflillated with KPMG International 24
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




ans

Other property consullants
Agents'Naluers' fees (2)
Repairs & Mamtenance
Bank charges

Sale Apportronment

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent

Insurance receipts

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Trading surplusfideficit)

CQOST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'Valuaers' feas
Rates

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec’able
Current Account
Fixed charge VAT rec'able
Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT control

NIL {32,611 40)
NIL (80,115 08)
NIL (7,156 49)
NIL {26 00)
NIL (56,906 34}
NIL {444,905 20)
NIL (9,880,548 79)
NIL (9,880,548 79)
NIL 149,073 24
NIL 2,765 50
NiIL 161,838 74
160 29 2,238 31
NIL 126 78
NIL {940 52)
160 29 1,424 57
NIL (2,250 38)
NIL {629 29)
(300} {356 00)
(3 00) (3,235 67}
NIL (266,488 59)
NIL {266,488 59}
157.29 176,387 75
31894

169,702 10

74,795 97

{53,586 76}

{5,842 50)

175,387.76

Ses Notice About this Heport All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, 8 UK imuted hablity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG natwork of Independant mambar firms affliated wath KPMG International 25
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




London & Henley Proparty Holdings Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014
Statement of affaurs (£) To 09/09/2016 (E)  To 09/05/2016 (£)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank intorest, gross 25 37 25 37
Prascnbed part dividend 59,936 47 59,936 47
59,951 84 659,961 84
COST OF REALISATIONS
(5 00} {5 00)
Bank charges (20 00) (20 00)
{25 00} (25 00}
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floatng charge (59,936 84) (59,936 84)
(59,936 84} {59,936 84)
NiL NIL

Ltondon & Henley Retaill Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of raceipts & payments

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014
Statement of affairs (£} To 09/09/2016 ()  To 08/09/2016 (E)
NIL NIL

Oaklea Proparties Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 05/05/2016 From 17/12/2014
Statement of Affairs (E) To 09/09/2016 (€}  To 09/09/2016 (E}

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NiL (587 08)
Direct expenses NIL (21 43)
PAYE/MNIC NIL {329 40)
NIL {937 89}

TRADING EXPENSES

Professtonal fees NIL {263)
NIL (2 63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)

See Notice About thus Repost All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imuted liatality partnarship and
a member lrm of the KPMG network of mdepandent member firms affilated with KPMG International 28

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




- FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Leasehold property 330,000 CO 330,000 00
Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 3.476 00
Contnbution 10 legal costs NIL 3,650 00
330,000 00 337,126 00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utihties {12212 {230 78)
Legal fees (5,006 00} (7,237 00)
Other Professional Costs NIL (3,350 25)
Other Property Consullants NIL (13,145 63)
Agents'Maluers® fees (2) (22,283 75) (28,783 75)
Repaws & Maintenance NIL {5,338 95)
Bank charges NiL {23 00)
Ground Rent NIL {5,000 00)
{27.41687) {63,109 36)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor (259,246 00} {262,722 O0)
{259,246 00) {262,722 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts NIL 30,000 00
Rent NIL 39,226 79
NIL 69,226 79
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 11313 18213
Sundry refunds NIL 22,637 27
Trading surplusfideficit} NIL (9240 52)
11313 21,878 88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL {788 55)
Legal fees NIL {5,657 50}
Rates NIL {5,473 07)
Bank charges (2000} 1141 00)
{20 00 {12,060 12}
43,430 26 90,340.19
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able {1,160 46}
Current Account 143,388 98
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 12824 25

’ ' I I I Sea Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK imited Labiity partnarstup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member firms allihated with KPMG Internationat 27
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Fixed charge VAT payable
Floating ch VAT payable
Fipating ch VAT control

Stratford Invastmants Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

{66,000 00}
{7,878 35)
9,165 77

90,340.19

From 05/05/2016  From 17/12/2014
Statement of Affairs {E) To 09/09/2016 {£)  To 09/09/2016 (E)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NiL (587 06)
Direct expensas NIL {21 43)
PAYE/MNIC NIL {329 40}
NIL {937 89)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL {283
NIL {2 63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL {940.62)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 1,500,000 00
Service charge refund 2,387 44 2,387 44
Loan from Secured Creditor NiL 4200
Tenant Deposits NIt 11,444 00
2,387 44 1,613,873 44
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utlites NIL {58 71)
Admunistrators’ fees NIL (22,201 00)
Admintstrators® expensas NIL (245 00
Legal fees NIL {27,411 38)
Other Professional Costs NIL {6.740 44)
Othar property consultants NIL (1,381 43}
Agents'Naluers' (ees (2) NIL (15,566 24)
Repans & Maintenance NIL (2,118 09
Bank charges NIL (26 00}
Landlord service charge contrbution NIL {14,103 89)
Sale Apportionment NIL (64,683 33)
NIL (154,535 51)

M Ses Notice About this Report. All nghts reservad © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liabiity partnarship and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated wath KPMG International 28
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




Rans

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent

insurance receipts

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Trading surplus/{deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'Naluers'® fees
Rate recovery lees
Rates

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY
Fioating ch VAT rec'abla
Current Account
Fixed charge VAT rec'sble
Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT control

NIL (1,338,310 80}

NIL (1,338,310 80)

NiL 69,140 G4

NIL 1,471 53

NIL 7061217

4768 37523

NIL 6,21984

NIL {940 52)

47 69 5,654 65

NIL (1,101 16}

NIL (927 24)

NIL (627 72}

{20 00) (253 00)

(20 00 (2,909 12)
{60,000 00} {74,524 63)
{60,000 00} {74,534 63)
(57.684 87} 19,850.20
272717

21,596 38

10,113 31

(14,122 41}

1,990 15

19,850.20

See Notice About thus Report Al nghts reservad © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK kmited habdity partnarship and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiialed wath KPMG Internationa! 29
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 5 Schedule of expenses

Arcachan Estates Lid
Schedule of expenses (05/05/2016 to 09/0%/2016)

Incurred and pald in Incurred in the
the period perlod not yet pald
Expenses (£} (£} (€} Total (£)
Fixed charge costs
Administrator’s lees 000 26,059 25 26,059.25
Utditles 74 10 000 74.10
Other Professional Costs 2,500 00 000 2,500.00
TOTAL 2,574.10 26,059.25 28,633.35

Asden Estates Lid
Schedule of expenses {05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Incurred and paid in Incurred in the
the period  period not yet pald

Expenses (£) (€} (€} Total {£)
fixed charge costs
Administrator’s fees 000 2,641 00 2,641.00
Cost of reallsatlons
Bank charges 2000 000 20.00
TOTAL 20.00 2,641 GO 2,661.00

Cucuitport Ltd
Schedule of expenses {05/05/2016 to 090972016}

Incurred and paid in incurred n the
the period period not yet paid

Expenses {£) tE) (E} Total (£}
Flxed charge costs
Administrator’s fees Qoo 2,957 00 2,957.00
Cost of realisations
Bank charges 2000 000 20.00
TOTAL 20 00 2,957.00 2,977.00

m Sea Natice About this Repost Afl nghts reserved. © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limiuted hebifity partnership and
a member fym of the KPMG network of independent membar fums affiliated with KPMG International 30
Coonerative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




De Stefano Properly Group Lid

Schedule of expenses {05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Incurred and pald in

Incurred in the

the period  period not yet paid
Expenses (£} (£) () Total (E)
Fixed charge costs
Administrator’s fees 0400 14,835 50 14,835 50
Cost of realisations
Bank charges 2000 000 20.00
TOTAL 2000 14,835.50 14,855.50
London & Henley {Friar S1) Ltd
Schedule of expenses (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)
Incurred and paid in Incurred Io the
the period  period not yet paid
Expenses (£) (E) {£) Total {£)
Fixed charge costs
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2} 4,458 00 000 4,458.00
Administrator’s fees 000 7375125 7,376 25
Cost of reallsations
Bank charges 2000 000 2000
TOTAL 4,478,00 72,375 25 11,853.25
London & Henley {Tonbridge) Ltd
Schedule of expenses (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)
Incurred and pald in ncurred In the
the period pericd not yet pald
Expenses (£} {£) (£} Total (€)
Fixed charge costs
Adminlistrator’s fee 0 00, 30,811 50, 30,811 50
Coults sale costs 25,518 94 000 25,518.9'4
Cost of realisations
Bank charges 40 00 0.00 40 00
TOTAL 25,558 94 30,811.50 56,370.44

ans

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

Sea Nouce About this Report All rights raserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK linuted lrability partnership and
a member fitrn of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

K3




London & Henley Properties Lid ]
Schedule of expenses (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016) : -~

Incurred and paid in Incurred in the
- the period pesiod not yet paid

Expenses (E) {£) (€} Total (£)
Fixed charge costs
Administrator’s fees 000 11,125 50 11,125 50
Cost of reallsations
Bank charges 300 000 3.00
TOTAL 3.00 11,125.50 11,128.50

London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd
Schedule of expenses {05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Incurred and paid in Incurred in the
the period period notyet pald

Expenses (£) (£) (€} Total (E)
Fixed charge costs
Administrator's fees 000 4,316 00 4,316.00
Cost of realisations
Bank charges 2500 000 25.00
TOTAL 2500 4,316.30 4,341.00

Oaklea Properties Lid
Schedule of expenses [05/05/2016 to 03/09/2018)

Incurred and paid in Incurred In the
the period period not yet pald

Expenses {£) (€) (E} Total [£)
Fixed charge costs
Utilitles 127.12 000 127.12
Administrator’s fees 000 26,758 15 26,758.25
Legal fees 5,006 00 000 5,006.00
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2) 22,28375 0.00 22,283.75
Cost of realisations
Bank charges 20 00 000 20.00
TOTAL 27,436 87 26,758 25 $4,195.12

I I I | I See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hivuted hisbihty partnership and
a membet firrn of the KPMG network of independent member fums affiiated with KPMG International 32
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Stratford lhwvestments Lid

Schedule of expenses (05/05/2016 to 05/09/2016)

incurred and paid in Incurred In the
the period  perniod not yet pald

Expenses (£} {£) (£} Total (£}
Fixed charge costs
Administrator’s Fees 000 4,587 75, 4,587.75
Cost of reallsatlons
Bank charges 2000 000 20.00
TOTAL 2000 4,587 75 4,607 1S

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

it you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do 50 in writing within 21 days of recewving this progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors including, the unsecured creditor making the requast) or with the permission of
the Count

Creditors’ right 1o challenge our remunseralion and expenses

If you wash to challenge the basts of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred dunng the pertod covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application
to Court wathin eight weeks of recewving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors {including the unsecured creditor making the chatlenge) or with the permission of
the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by wnting to Deanna Shore at 15
Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

| l I I ] Sea Notica About this Report All ights reserved © 2016 XPMG LLP, a UK imited Lability partnershup and 33

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fitms atfiiated with KPMG International
Cooperetive, 8 Swiss entity All nghts raserved




Appendix 6 Joint Administrators' charging and disbursements policy
Joint Adnurustrators’ charging policy

The ume charged to the administration 13 by reference to the ume properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing in the admimistration. This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks tn the admusustration to appropriate members of stafl considenng they
leve! of expenence and requisite specizlist knowledge, supervised accordingly, 50 as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of parucular complexity or sigmificance requinng
more exceptional rasponsibity are dealt with by sentor staff or us

A copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Adnumistrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practce 9
{'SIP 9) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s available at

https fwww 13 org ukfwhat-we-dofpublications/professionalffees/adrinistrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Deanna Shore on 020
73118993

Hourly rates

Sat out below aro the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be mvolvad on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the
admtnustration, using a minimum time umit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staif, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administratton functions 1s not charged directly to the adnministration but is
reflacted in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-cut rates (£} for: Restructuring

Grade From 0% Oct 2015 E/hr
Partner 785
Director 706
Senmior Manager 615
Manager 480
Senior Administrator 355
Admimstrator 270
Support 135

Table of charge-out rates

The charge-out rates used by us might penodically rise (for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increasas) over the penod of the adnmunistration In our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenal amendments to these rates

%E] Sea Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK linited liatahity parinership and
a member firm of tha XPMG netwark of independant member firms affiliated with KPMG International 34
Cooperativa, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Palicy {or tha recovery of disbursements

Where funds pernut the officeholders will segk to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avordance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 8
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appomtment in question and a payment to an independent thurd party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the cfhiceholder or his or her stalf.

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referabla to the appointmient n guestion
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basts, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructurning include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categones

# Use of privately-ownad vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
@ Use of company car - 60p per mile
m Use of partner's car - 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carryng KPMG passengers an additional Sp per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have not incurred any disbursements duning the penod

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursemants without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company.

The Category 2 disbursements have not been approved.
Narrative of work carned out for the penod 5 May 2016 to 9 September 2016

The key areas of work have been

posting information on a dedicated wab page.

prepanng statulony recaipts and payments accounts,

obtaining approval from Court of a 12-month extension of the admimstration,
ansunng compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales

monitonng and reviewing the administration strategy,

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in rglation to vanous work-
streams,

regular case management and raviewing of progress, including regular team update
maetings and calls,

reviewing and authonsing junior staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with quanes ansing dunng the appoinrtment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcemae of the administration,

haising with legal adwvisors regarding the varrous nstructions,

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decistons

providing written and oral updates 1o representatives of Secured Creditors regarding the
progress of the adnumstration and case strategy

Statutory and
comphance

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

Reports to
debenture holdars

Cashiering @ preparng and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
# reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to intemal systems,

M See Nolice Abiout this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Liability partrership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums afliiated with KPMG Internationat 35
Cooperative, 8 Swiss antity All nghts reserved




ensunng comphance with appropnate risk management procedures n respect of receipts
and payments

Tax u

raviewing the Company's duty position o ensure compliance with duty requirements,
dealing with post appointment tax compliance

Genera! H

reviewing Ume costs data and producing analysis of ume incurrad which 1s comphant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8,

drawing remunaration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by the
Secured Creditors,

Trading H

attending to suppher and customer quenas and correspondence,
approving and monitoring purchase ordars

Assel reahsations

haising with agents regarding the sale of assels,

1 reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group

companies

Health and safety @

hiatsing with internal health and salety speciahists i order to managa alt health and safety
issuas and environmental issues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations
ara comphied wath

Open cover ® arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assels,
insurance w laising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to prowde information, assess nsks
and ensurg appropriate cover In place,
r1 assessing the level of insurance preniums
Creditors and B updating the bst of unsecured credhtors,
claims ] rgspor!tdmg to enquinas from creditors regarding the admirsstration and submission of
their claims,
M reviewing completed forms submuitted by craditors, recording clarm amounts and
maintaming claim records,
W arranging distnbutions to the Secured Creditor,
@ drafung our progress report
Time costs

Arcadian astates

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Time Cost Average

Hours (E)| Hourly Rate {£)
Administration & planning
Bankrupt/DirectorfMembear .
Statutory reports 1.00 795 00 795 00
Cashiening
Genoral (Cashiering) 3.90| 1,80800 463 59
Reconciiations {& IPS accounting reviews) 190 635 00 333N
Statutory and compliance
Checkhst & reviews 330] 143450 434 70
Strategy decuments 030 81 00 270 00
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 6.00] 285000 475 00
Post appointment VAT 18.15| 397275 21888
Creditors

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK [rmited tisbidity partnership and

Rna

a member firm of the KPMG network of mdependent member fisms affiliated with KPMG International 36

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




SIP 8 ~Tima costs analysis (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)
Time Cost Average

Hours (€} Hourly Rate (E)
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 070 1689 00 270 00
Sscured creditors 520; 254800 430 00
Statutory reports 4.20| 1,44200 34333
Employees
Correspondence 1.10 458 00 416 36
DTl redundancy payments senvice 0.30 106 50 35500
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Freehold proparty 18.40] 9,053 50 492 04
Open cover msurance 060 24500 49000
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 090 441 00 490 00
Total in period 6585 26,059 25 395.74
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period starl date) 1,246 51 579,472 90
SIP 9 poriod tima {SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 penod end date) 6585 26,059 25
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,312 36 605,532 15

Arden estates

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Time Cost Avarage

Hours {E Hourly Rate (£}
Administration & planning
Cashisrning
General (Cashiering) 0.20 98 00 490 00
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 1560 527 00 35133
Statutory and compliance
Chacklist & reviews 050 157 00, 31400
Strategy documenis 030 81 00 27000
Tax
Post appointment VAT 680 848 00 1241
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Statutory reports 3.20 930 00 29063

%EI See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK mited hatyiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfiated with KPMG International 37

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




SIP 8 -Time costs analysis (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Time Cost Average

Houts {£})] Hourly Rata (E)

Total in period 1250 2,84100 21128
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date) 342 89 144,171 00
SIP 9 pariod time {SIP 9 period start data to SIP 9 peniod end date} 1250 2,64100
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 pencd end date} 355 39 146,81200

Circuntport Ltd

SIP 9 -Timae costs analysis {05/05/2016 to 09/03/2018)

Tume Cost Avarage

Hours {E)jHourly Rate (£)
Administration & planning
Cashienng
Genaral {(Cashrering} 200 77760 388 75
Reconciiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 230 829 50 360 65
Statutory and complance
Bonding and bordereau 0.30 81 00 27000
Checklist & reviaws 0.30 8100 27000
Strategy documents 0.30 8100 27000
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 030 106 50 35500
Paost appotntment VAT 0.10 70 50 70500
Craditors
Creditors and claims
Statutory reports 3.20 93000 28063
Total in period 8.80 2,857.00 336.02
Brought forward bme (appomtment date te SIP 9 penod start date) 22584 9130900
SIP 9 peniod tme (SIP 9 pened start data to SIP 9 pericd end date) 880 295700
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP @ perniod end date} 23464 94,266 00

%‘E} See Notica About 1hia Report All nghts teserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK inited iabdity partnerstup and
8 member firm of the KPMG network of indepandent member fums atfiiated with KPMG [ntarnational 38
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghis reserved




De Stefano Property Group Lid

SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis {05/05/2016 to 09/09/201 ) M
Time Cost Average

Hours (E}] Hourly Rate {£)
Adnunistration & planning
BankrupyDirector/Membor
Statutory reports 5,001 397500 79500
Cashienng
General (Cashiering) 110 390 50 35500
Reconciitations {& 1PS accounting reviaws) 100 34800 348 00
General
Books and records G 60 162 00 27000
Statutory and comphianco
Checklist & reviews 060 13500 27000
Reporis to debenture holders 2560 67500 27000
Strategy documents 180 1,27350 707 50
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 7.10; 341100 480 42
Post appointment VAT 1.00 355 00 355 00
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Genaeral correspondance 320 864 00 27000
Secured creditors 680| 1,56600 27000
Statutory reporis 410{ 1,283 00, 31293
Realisation of assets
Assot Realsation
Freehold property 0 50| 397 50 795 00
Total In period 34.20 14,835.50 433.79
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 paniod start date) 41858 192,587 66
SIP 9 panod time (SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 9 penod end date} 3420 1483550
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date} 45278 207,42305

B’_IHE' See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK imited kisbility partnershup and
a membar firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiieted with KPMG International 39
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




London & Henley (Friar St Ltd

SIP © —Tima costs analysis {(05/05/2016 to 09/08/2018)> "¢ V.
Time Cost Average

Hours {€) Hourly Rate {£)
Administration & planning
Cashienng
General {Cashiering} 0.90 37350 41500
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 1.10 39700 360 91
Statutory and complhance
Checklist & reviews 0.20 54 00 27000
Strategy documants 0.60 179 00 35800
Tax
Post appomntment VAT 855 272976 31927
Creditors
Craeditors and claims
Secured creditors 290; 1,42100 45000
Statutory reports 450 163300 362 89
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Open cover insurance 1.20 588 00 490 00
Total in period 1988 7,376.26 371.56
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date) 32529 137,38200
SIP 9 penod tme {SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 9 penod end date) 19856 737525
Carry forward tme {appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date} 345 14 144,757 25

London & Henley (Middle Brook St) Lid

SIP 9 ~Tims costs analysis {85/05/2016 to 09/09/2016}

Time Cost Average
Hours, {£)} Hourly Rate (f)

Administration & planning
Casiuenng
Reconcthiations (& (PS accounting reviews) 1.20 412 00 34333
Statutory and compliance
Checklist & reviews 0.20 54 00 27000
Strategy documents 040 108 00 27000

2 ana

Cooperative 8 Swiss entity All ights reserved

Ses Notico About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted liabilty pantnership and
a member fum of the KPMG network of independent member frms afifiated with KPMG Enternational

40




SIP 8 ~Time costs analysis (06/06/2016 to 09/09/2016)
Time Cost Average

Hours {E)| Hourly Rate {£)
Tax
Post appointment VAT 100 295 50 295560
Creditors
Creditors and clawms
Statutory reporls 2,70 795 00 204 44
Total in perlod 550 166450 302.64
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 2772 1086710
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 560 1,66450
Carry forward tme (appomntment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 3322 1253180

London & Henley {Reading) Ltd

SiP 9 -Time costs anafysis {05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Tima Cost Average

Hours (£} Hourily Rate (£)
Administration & planning
Cashienng
Reconciliations {& IPS accounting reviaws) 080 21600 27000
Statutory and compliance
Strategy documents 0.20| 54 00 27000
Creditors
Craditors and claims
Statutory reports 2.60 76800 29538
Total in period 3.60 1,038.00 288 33
Brought lorward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period starl date) 4585 15,890 95
SIP 9 pertod time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 penod end date} 360 1,03800
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 4945 16,920895

ME} Ses Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK bisted hatabity partnershyp and
& member firm of the KPMG network of independent member lums affiiated wath KPMG Intsrnational 4
Cooperative, a Swiss enbily All nghis reserved




London & Henley (Tonbadge) Lid

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {05/05/2016 to 09/03/2016) B ;

Time Cost Average
Hours (E}){ Hourly Rate {(E}
Administration & planning
Cashienng
Geaneral {Castienng) 230 1,08450 462 83
Raconcihiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.80 25000 31250
Stetutory and comphance
Chacklist & reviews 0.30 10300 34333
Pre-administration checks 150 202 50; 13500
Reporls 1o debenture holders 7.00] 1,89000 27000
Strategy documents 0.80 148 50 185 63
Tax
Post appoiniment corporation tax 610 2.48500 487 25
Post appomiment VAT 6.35 2.25500 35512
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Secured creditors 10.80] 417000 386 11
Statutory reports 430 1,57900 367 21
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Freghold property 43.00[ 16,252 00 377 95
Open cover insurance 0.80 216 00 27000
Rent 0.10 4900 490 00
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 030 147 00 490 00
Total In period 8345 30.811.50 369 22
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod siart date) 451 31 198,437 45
SiP 9 parnod time {SIP 9 period start date to SIP 8 penod end date) 8345 3081150
Carry forward Ume (appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 634 76 229,248 95
m Sea Natice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK hrruted liabiity partnerstup and
a member firm of tha KPMG natwark of independent member furns affikated with KPMG Internationat 42

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts resarved




London & Henley Properties Lid

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2018)
Tunse Cost Average

Hours {£}| Hourly Rate (£}
Administration & planmng
Cashienng
General (Cashiering) 060 177 50 355 00
Reconctiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.70 206 Q0 294 29
Statutoty and complance
Checklist & reviows 2.80, 1,23380 440 54
Strategy documents 280, 2,068850 73875
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 1.60 568 00 35500
Past appointment VAT 3.66; 1,25500 353 b2
Creditors
Craditors and claims
Secured creditors 230 1,12700 49000
Statutory reports 440 162800 37000
Realisation of assets
Assel Reahsation
Freehald property 360{ 286200 795 00
Total in period 2225 11,12550 600 02

Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date)
SIP 9 penod tme (SIP 9 pencd start date to SIP 9 penod end date)

69382 32734290

2225

11,125 50

Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date)

716 07 338,468 40

London & Henley Property Holdings Lid

SIP 8 -Time costs analysis (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2018)

Time Cost Average
Hours {€){ Hourly Rate (£}
Adminlistration & planning
Cashering
General {Cashienng) 220 1,03750 47159
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews} 1.20 407 00 33917
Statutory and comphance

EFIEE' See Natice Aboul this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP. a UK imited liabibity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums slililiated with KPMG Internaticnal 43

Cooparative, a Swiss entity All rights resarved




SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (05/05/2016 to 0%/09/2018}

Time Cost Average

Hours (€} Hourly Rate (£}
Strategy documents 0.30 8100 27000
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 1.60 568 00 355 00
Post appointment VAT 1.60 474 50 31633
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Secured craditors 0.20 98 00 480 00
Statutory reports 2.60 768 00 295 38
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Other assets 1.80 86200 490 00
Total in period 1140 4,316.00 378.60

Brought forward ume {appointment date to SIP 9 penod start date)
SIP 9 peniod time {SIP 9 penod start date 1o SIP 9 penod end date}

4974 1992680
1140 431600

Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date}

6114 24,24280

London & Henley Retails Properties Ltd

SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis {05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Time Cost Average

. Hours {£}| Hourly Rate {£}
Administration 8 planning
Cashiening
Reconcihations (& IPS sccounting reviews) 1.10 36300 33000
Statutory and comphance
Strategy documents 0.30 81 00 270 00
Tax
Post eppointment VAT 020 54 00 27000
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Statutory reports 3.10] 1,03500 33387
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation

| l I | ] Sea Nolice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited batxlity partnership and
a membar firm of the KPMG network of independent membar firms affilated with KPMG International 44

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts raserved




SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (06/05/2016 to 09/09/2018)

Time Cost Average

Hours {E)} Hourly Rate {£)

Other assets 0.40 196 00 49000

Total in period 5,10 1,729.00 33902
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 perod start date) 2048 7,43835
SIP 9 penod tima (SIP 9 pariod start date to SIP 9 penod end date) 510 1,72900
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 2558 9,167 35

Qaklea Properlias Ltd

SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016) '_

Time Cost Average

Hours, {E){ Hourly Rate {E}
Administration & planning
Cashignng
Genera! {Cashienng) 350 1.711500 490 00
Reconcilistions (& IPS accounting reviews) 1.00 304 00 30400
Statutory and comphance
Strategy documents 450 3,31500 736 67
Tax
Initial reviews - CT and VAT 050 352 50 705 00
Post appointment corporation tax 10.16] 548450 54302
Post appomntment VAT 9.65)] 168525 174 64
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecurad claims 1.10 661 00 6009
Secured creditors 570, 279300 480 00
Statutory reports 270 795 00 204 44
Realisation of assets
Asset Reshsation
Freehold property 19.20] 9,40800 490 00
Cpen cover insurancea 050 24500 490 00
Total In period 6845 26,768.25 457.80
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 peniod start date} 37101 154,330 45
SIP 9 period time (SIP 8 penod start date 1o SIP 9 penod end date) 6845 26,758 25

I l I I ’ Ses Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK irmited habiity partnarship and
a member lrm of the KPMG natwork of indepandent member firms affiisted with KPMG Internatonsl 45
Cooperstive, 8 Swiss enbity All nghts reserved




SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {06/05/2016 tc 09/09/2016)

Time Cost Average
Hours {E} Hourly Rate {(£)
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date) 429 46 181,088 70

Stratford Investments Lid

SIP 9 -Tima costs analysis (05/05/2016 to 09/09/2016)

Tima Cost Average

Hours (£)| Hourty Rate {£)
Administration & planning
Cashienng
General (Cashiening) 3.90] 1,84350 472 69
Reconcihiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 1.00| 32100 3200
Statutary and compltance
Closure and ralated formabties 0.40 196 00 490 00
Strategy documents 0.20 54 00 27000
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 0.10 4900 49000
Past appointment VAT 3.05| 1,03175 33828
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Secured creditors 0.80 392 00 490 00
Statutory reports 235 700 50 29809
Total in perlod 11.80 4,68775 388.79
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 pencd start date)} 17362 70,462 85
SIP 9 penod time (SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 9 penod end date} 1180 4,587 75
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 peniod end date) 18542 75,050 60

All staft who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of ume spent The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but)s reflected
in the general lave) of charge out rates

All time shown in the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

| ' l I l See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK lumited Labality partnarship and
n member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms afhiiated with KPMG International 46
Cooparative, 8 Swiss enuty All nghts reserved




Appendix 7 Glossary

AG Addleshaw Goddard LLP

Companies or the Group AEL, AREL, CL, DSPGL, LHFSL, LHMBSL,
LHRL, LHTL, LHPL, LHPHL, LHRPL, OPL, SiL
{see Appandix 1 for full Company names)

CBRE CBRE Limited

Coutts Coutts & Co

CPO Compuisory Purchaser Order
DDC Dover Distnct Counci

Joint Administrators/we/our/us Ed Boyle and Jm Tucker
KPMG KPMG LLP

NBS as agent and Secunty Trustee for the
tenders in relation to a credit facility agreement
dated 21 July 2003 as amended on 12
November 2003 and restated on 5 August 2005
and 20 March 2013 entered to with DSPGL
and other Group companies

Lenders / Secured Craditors

NBS Nationwide Building Society

AEL, AREL, CL, LHFSL, LHTL, LHPL QPL AND
SiL

Property Holdings Companies

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule 81 of the Insotvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency
Rules 1986 respectively

‘ I I I l See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK Imited kability partnershup and
& membaer firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms alfiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

47




Appendix 8 Notice. About this-report

This report has been prepared by Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker, the Joint Administrators of De Stefanc
Property Group Ltd and certain subsidianies — in Adiministration {the ‘Company’), solely to comply with
therr statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 198G on the progress of the
administrations, and for no other purpese  [t1s not suitable to be rehied upon by any other person, or
for any other purpose, or in any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company or
any other company in the Group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors ncluded mn this report are ilustralive only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as 1o the actua! outcomas for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so atits own nisk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Admunistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this
report to any such person

Edward George Boyle and James Robert Tucker are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by
tha Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

We are bound by the Insolvency Coda of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hability The
appointmants of the Joint Admiristrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any lability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the administrations

MEI Sea Notice Aboul this Report All nghts reserved ® 2018 KPMG LLP, & UK binuted Labiity pastnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of ndependent member firms affilated with KPMG International 48
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK trmited lability pertnership and a member firm of the KPMG
network of indepandent member firms affilated with XPMG International Cooperative, &
Swiss enlity Al nghts reserved

The informatson contained heretn s of a general nature end 1S not intended to address the
circumstances of eny particular individual or entity Although wa endeavour to provide
accurate and tmely information, there cen be no guarantee that such information 1s
accurate as of tha date it 1s receved of that it will continue to be accurste i the future No
one should act on such information without approprate professional advice after a thorough
examinaticn of the particular situation

Tha KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered trademarks of
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative {“KPMG Internationat™)




